
 

 

 

 
At: Gadeirydd ac Aelodau’r  Pwyllgor 

Archwilio Partneriaethau 
Dyddiad: 

 
30 Mawrth 2017 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824 712554 

 ebost: democrataidd@sirddinbych.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR ARCHWILIO PARTNERIAETHAU, 
DYDD IAU, 6 EBRILL 2017 am 9.30 am yn YSTAFELL BWLLGOR 1A, NEUADD Y SIR, 
RHUTHUN. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol, AD a Democrataidd 
 
AGENDA 
 
RHAN 1 – GWAHODDIR Y WASG A'R CYHOEDD I FYNYCHU RHAN HON Y 
CYFARFOD 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD  (Tudalennau 3 - 4) 

 Dylai’r Aelodau ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n 
rhagfarnu ag unrhyw fater a nodwyd yn un i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 

 

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD   

 Rhybudd o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 

 

4 COFNODION Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF  (Tudalennau 5 - 14) 

 Derbyn Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Archwilio Partneriaethau a gynhaliwyd 
ar 02 Mawrth 2017 (copi ynghlwm). 
 

 
 
 
 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

5 DATBLYGU CYLLIDEBAU CYFUN IECHYD A GOFAL CYMDEITHASOL.  
(Tudalennau 15 - 28) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Rheolwr Prosiect – Tîm Cydweithio Rhanbarthol 
(copi ynghlwm) i roi diweddariad o’r gwaith Rhanbarthol sydd ar y gweill i 
ddatblygu integreiddio a chyllidebau cyfun ar gyfer Gwasanaethau 
Cymdeithasol ac Iechyd.  
 

9.35 a.m. -10.15 a.m. 
 

 ~~~~ EGWYL 10.15 a.m. – 10.30 a.m. ~~~  
 

6 BYRDDAU DIOGELU GOGLEDD CYMRU   

 Ystyried diweddariad ar lafar ar y cynnydd sydd wedi’i wneud hyd yma gyda 
datblygu’r byrddau diogelu rhanbarthol, a’u gwaith i ddiogelu plant ac 
oedolion diamddiffyn yn Sir Ddinbych. 
 

10.30 a.m. – 11.15 a.m. 
 

7 RHAGLEN WAITH ARCHWILIO  (Tudalennau 29 - 44) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cydlynydd Archwilio (copi ynghlwm) yn gofyn am 
adolygiad o raglen gwaith i’r dyfodol y pwyllgor a rhoi’r diweddaraf i’r aelodau 
ar faterion perthnasol. 
 

11.15 a.m. – 11.25 a.m. 
 

8 ADBORTH GAN GYNRYCHIOLWYR Y PWYLLGOR   

 Derbyn unrhyw ddiweddariadau gan gynrychiolwyr y Pwyllgor ar Fyrddau a 
Grwpiau amrywiol y Cyngor. 
 

11.25 a.m. – 11.30 a.m. 
 

AELODAETH 
 
Y Cynghorydd Jeanette Chamberlain-
Jones (Cadeirydd) 
 

 

Pat Jones 
Gwyneth Kensler 
Pete Prendergast 
 

Arwel Roberts 
Bill Tasker 
Huw Williams 
 

 
COPIAU I’R: 
 
Holl Gynghorwyr er gwybodaeth 
Y Wasg a’r Llyfrgelloedd 
Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned  



 
 
 
DEDDF LLYWODRAETH LEOL 2000 

 

 

 
Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau 
 

DATGELU A CHOFRESTRU BUDDIANNAU 
 
  

Rwyf i, 
(enw) 

  

  

*Aelod /Aelod cyfetholedig o 
(*dileuer un) 

Cyngor Sir Ddinbych   

 
 

 

YN CADARNHAU fy mod wedi datgan buddiant *personol / personol a 
sy’n rhagfarnu nas datgelwyd eisoes yn ôl darpariaeth Rhan III cod 
ymddygiad y Cyngor Sir i Aelodau am y canlynol:- 
(*dileuer un) 

Dyddiad Datgelu:   

   

Pwyllgor (nodwch):   

   

Agenda eitem   

   

Pwnc:   

   

Natur y Buddiant: 

(Gweler y nodyn isod)* 

 

 

 

 
 

 

   

Llofnod    

   

Dyddiad   

 

Noder: Rhowch ddigon o fanylion os gwelwch yn dda, e.e. 'Fi yw perchennog y tir sy’n gyfagos i'r cais 
ar gyfer caniatâd cynllunio a wnaed gan Mr Jones', neu 'Mae fy ngŵr / ngwraig yn un o weithwyr y 
cwmni sydd wedi gwneud cais am gymorth ariannol'. 

Tudalen 3

Eitem Agenda 2



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 

PWYLLGOR ARCHWILIO PARTNERIAETHAU 
 
Cofnodion cyfarfod o’r Pwyllgor Archwilio Partneriaethau a gynhaliwyd yn Ystafell Bwllgor 
1a, Neuadd y Sir, Rhuthun, Dydd Iau, 2 Mawrth 2017 am 9.30 am. 
 

YN BRESENNOL 
 
Y Cynghorwyr Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones (Cadeirydd), Pat Jones, Gwyneth Kensler, 

Pete Prendergast a Huw Williams 

 

Y Cynghorydd Hugh Evans, Arweinydd 

 

HEFYD YN BRESENNOL 

 

Y Prif Weithredwr (MM), Rheolwr Tîm Cynllunio Strategol (NK), Cydlynydd Archwilio 

(RE), a Gweinyddwr Pwyllgorau (SLW) 

 

Cynrychiolwyr Bwrdd Iechyd Prifysg
[...]
ethol yn y GIG  

 Newid arweinyddiaeth yn y bartneriaeth  

 Diffyg aliniad o ran diwylliant a gwerthoedd  
 
Bydd angen asesu a mynd i'r afael â'r holl faterion, manteision neu risgiau a nodwyd 
drwy gytundeb ffurfiol.  Efallai y bydd angen gwaith sylweddol i brofi'r opsiynau cyn y 
gellir gwneud unrhyw argymhellion.  Bydd y materion yn berthnasol yn gyffredinol 
waeth beth fo maint y gyllideb gyfun neu'r cytundeb – dim ond ystod yr effaith 
ariannol fydd yn newid.  

 
11. Pŵer i wneud y Penderfyniad 
  

 Deddf Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol a Lles 2014, Rhan 9.  

 Mae pwerau archwilio mewn perthynas â'r maes hwn o waith wedi'u hamlinellu 
yn Adrannau 7.3, 7.4.1 a 7.15.2 o Gyfansoddiad y Cyngor.  

 
 Swyddog Cyswllt: 
 Rheolwr Prosiect, Tîm Cydweithredu Rhanbarthol 

Ffôn:  01824 706216 

Tudalen 18



Pooled Budgets for Health and Social Care

Wellbeing Impact Assessment Report

This report summarises the likely impact of a proposal on the social, economic, environmental and cultural well-
being of Denbighshire, Wales and the world.

Assessment Number: 209

Brief description:

The focus of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 and its
supporting regulations and codes of practice is on improving outcomes
and the well-being of people, and improving efficiency and
effectiveness of service delivery. Part 9 of the Act requires the
establishment of formal partnership arrangements under the direction
of regional partnership boards and is specific about the establishment
of pooled funds in relation to: • The exercise of care home
accommodation functions: • The exercise of family support functions; •
Functions that will be exercised jointly as a result of an assessment
carried out under section 14 of the Act or any plan prepared under
section 14A. The Statutory Guidance supporting the Act also refers to
the integration of services in the following areas: • Older people with
complex needs and long term conditions, including dementia. •People
with learning disa
[...]
will provide a clearer understanding

Unintended negative consequences identified:

Regional working may incur longer traveling times

Mitigating actions:

Unknown at present time

Tudalen 22



A healthier Denbighshire

Overall Impact: Positive

Justification for Impact: To improve outcomes and health and wellbeing and provide co-ordinated person
centred care and support

Positive consequences identified:

The focus of the Social Services and Well-being Act is improving outcomes to citizens to include integration of
services for all populations this would include social and physical environments
Community resilience/early intervention initiatives could include luncheon clubs for the elderly and the provision
of meals for vulnerable people, however it will depend on what services are agreed in the scope of this project
Community resilience/early intervention initiatives could include opportunities to access leisure facilities for
different groups of the population however it will depend on what services are agreed in the scope of this project
Improve care and support, ensuring older people with more complex needs and long term conditions, and that
citizens who are in need of care and support have voice choice and control.
This project will focus on integration of Health and Social Care services and the pooling of budgets and the
pooling of budgets will be a mechanism of delivering these.

Unintended negative consequences identified:

Mitigating actions:

Consultation with service users and staff so that we deliver the outcome that is right for them.

Tudalen 23



A more equal Denbighshire

Overall Impact: Positive

Justification for Impact: To improve care and support, ensuring people have more say and control by
providing co-ordinated, person centred care and support

Positive consequences identified:

We will deliver integrated services for Children with complex needs, Older people with complex needs, people
with learning disabilities and carers. There may be further opportunities to integrate services and pool budgets to
improve the well-being of a wider group of people with protected characteristics however they are not currently in
scope
As this is integration of health and social care services, health inequalities for areas within scope should be
improved
Using the What Matters within service delivery across Health and Social Care should improve this aspects for
individuals

Unintended negative consequences identified:

Mitigating actions:

Ensuring equity of service provision across the region

Tudalen 24



A Denbighshire of cohesive communities

Overall Impact: Positive

Justification for Impact:
Integration should only be undertaken with citizens at the heart of service delivery and
integration of services should only be undertaken where there is evidence of better
outcomes for citizens.

Positive consequences identified:

Within health and social care services the safeguarding of individuals is paramount whatever the level of
integration or pooling of budgets
This is a fundamental aspect in providing services in line with the Social Services and Well-being Act

Unintended negative consequences identified:

Mitigating actions:

Tudalen 25



A Denbighshire of vibrant culture and thriving Welsh language

Overall Impact: Positive

Justification for Impact: People who prefer to receive services in Welsh will do so.

Positive consequences identified:

Mwy Na Geiriau requires health and social care services to be delivered in the language choice of the service user.
The Welsh Language Act also relates to Health and Social Care Services.
Promotion of services will be bilingual. Some of the regions authorities business language is Welsh.
Utilise events across the region to promote the Welsh culture within Health and Social Care services

Unintended negative consequences identified:

This may cause issues for staff that are not currently welsh speakers

Mitigating actions:

Tudalen 26



A globally responsible Denbighshire

Overall Impact: Positive

Justification for Impact: Utilise local businesses so that they continue to thrive within communities

Positive consequences identified:

There are a number of independent and third sector providers based locally across the region and they need to be
supported to continue to thrive.
This is managed within contractual and employment terms and conditions

Unintended negative consequences identified:

Larger providers of health and social care services move into the region to deliver services therefore will de
stabilise smaller more local providers

Mitigating actions:

Tudalen 27



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



Adroddiad i’r:    Pwyllgor Archwilio Partneriaethau 
 
Dyddiad y Cyfarfod:   6 Ebrill 2017 
 
Swyddog Arweiniol:   Cydlynydd Archwilio 
 
Awdur yr Adroddiad:  Cydlynydd Archwilio  
 
Teitl:     Rhaglen Waith Archwilio  
 

 

 
 
1. Am beth mae’r adroddiad yn sôn?  
 
 Mae’r adroddiad yn cyflwyno drafft rhaglen waith i’r dyfodol y Pwyllgor 

Archwilio Partneriaethau i’r aelodau ei hystyried. 
 
2. Beth yw'r rheswm dros lunio’r adroddiad hwn?  
 
 Gofyn i’r Pwyllgor adolygu a chytuno ar ei raglen waith i’r dyfodol, a rhoi’r 

wybodaeth ddiweddaraf i aelodau ar faterion perthnasol. 
 
3. Beth yw’r Argymhellion? 
  
 Bod y Pwyllgor yn ystyried yr wybodaeth a ddarparwyd ac yn 

cymeradwyo, diwygio neu'n newid ei raglen gwaith i’r dyfodol fel y gwêl 
yn briodol.  

 
4. Manylion am yr adroddiad. 
 
4.1 Mae Adran 7 o Gyfansoddiad Cyngor Sir Ddinbych yn nodi cylch 

gorchwyl, swyddogaethau ac aelodaeth pob Pwyllgor Archwilio.  Mae’r 
Adran hon hefyd yn cynnwys rheolau gweithdrefnau a thrafodaeth ar 
gyfer cyfarfodydd pwyllgorau.   

 
4.2 Mae’r Cyfansoddiad yn amodi bod yn rhaid i bwyllgorau archwilio’r 

Cyngor baratoi ac adolygu rhaglen ar gyfer eu gwaith i’r dyfodol. Drwy 
adolygu a blaenoriaethu materion mae modd i aelodau sicrhau fod y 
rhaglen waith yn cyflwyno rhaglen dan arweiniad yr aelodau.  

 
4.3 Arfer sydd wedi’i fabwysia
[...]


Meeting Lead 
Member(s) 

Item (description / 
title) 

Purpose of report Expected Outcomes Author Date Entered 

        

22 June TBA 1. Denbighshire’s 
Carers Strategy 
2016-19 

To monitor the 
implementation of the 
Strategy and associated 
Action Plan 

Ensuring that the 
Strategy is 
implemented and that 
its outcomes are 
delivered, in line with 
legislation, and for the 
benefit of the County’s 
carers and for those 
for whom they care.  
Delivery of the 
Strategy will support 
the Council’s priority 
of protecting 
vulnerable people and 
helping them to live 
independently for as 
long as possible 

Phil Gilroy/Carys 
Williams 

By SCVCG 
January 2017 

 TBA 2. CCTV Partnership To update members on 
the progress made with 
securing a sustainable 
future for CCTV service 
provision, including future 
funding options, rollout to 
other areas of the county 
and potential partnership 
arrangements  

An effective and viable 
CCTV service that 
supports the delivery 
of the Council’s 
priorities of developing 
the local economy, 
clean and tidy streets 
and protecting 
vulnerable people 

Graham Boase/Emlyn 
Jones 

November 2016 

T
udalen 33



Partnerships Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Plan  Appendix 1 

Meeting Lead 
Member(s) 

Item (description / 
title) 

Purpose of report Expected Outcomes Author Date Entered 

        

14 
September 

TBA 1. Protection of 
Vulnerable Adults 
Annual Report 
2016/17 

To consider the POVA 
annual report, and 
information in place to 
meet the statutory 
requirements of the Social 
Services and Well-being 
Act 2014 and an 
evaluation of the financial 
and resource impact of the 
Supreme Court’s 2014 
Judgement on deprivation 
of liberty on the Service 
and its work 

An evaluation of 
whether the Authority 
is meeting its statutory 
duty with respect to 
adult safeguarding 
and has sufficient 
resources to 
undertake this work 
along with the 
additional work in the 
wake of the Supreme 
Court’s judgement 

Phil Gilroy/Alaw 
Pierce/Nerys Tompsett 

September 2016 

 TBA 2. Community Safety 
Partnership 
[Crime and 
Disorder Scrutiny 
Committee] 
 
 

To detail the Partnership’s 
achievement in delivering 
its 2016/17 action plan and 
its progress to date in 
delivering its action plan 
for 2017/18.  The report to 
include financial sources 
and the progress made in 
spending the allocated 
funding. 

Effective monitoring of 
the CSP’s delivery of 
its action plan for 
2016/17 and its 
progress to date in 
delivering its plan for 
2017/18 will ensure 
that the CSP delivers 
the services which the 
Council and local 
residents require 

Alan Smith/Vicki 
Robarts/Sian Taylor 

October 2016 

 TBA 3. Timely Hospital 
Discharge 

To review the progress to 
date in developing 
community arrangements 
to support timely 
discharges from hospital 

Improved quality of life 
and outcomes for 
vulnerable residents 
by supporting them to 
be independents 

Phil Gilroy/Cathy 
Curtis-Nelson/Alison 
Kemp (BCUHB) 

January 2017 

T
udalen 34



Partnerships Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Plan  Appendix 1 

Meeting Lead 
Member(s) 

Item (description / 
title) 

Purpose of report Expected Outcomes Author Date Entered 

whilst reducing 
pressure on inpatient 
hospital services 

        

2 
November 

TBA 1. Single Point of 
Access (SPoA) 

To detail progress to date 
in developing the service, 
the findings of a recent 
review, identifying any 
areas of concern and 
funding streams  

Supporting seamless 
joint working with a 
view to increasing 
prevention activities to 
protect and support 
vulnerable people to 
live independently and 
safely  within their 
communities and 
enhance their quality 
of life 

Phil Gilroy/Cathy 
Curtis-Nelson 

April 2016 
(rescheduled 
March 2017) 

        

14 
December 

       

 
 
  

T
udalen 35



Partnerships Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Plan  Appendix 1 

Future Issues 
 

Item (description / title) Purpose of report Expected Outcomes Author Date Entered 

     

HASCAS Report on Tawelfan 
(Summer 2017 date tbc 
dependent upon the report’s 
publication) 

To consider HASCAS’ findings with 
respect to the failings in care and 
treatment of patients on the ward 

The identification of lessons learnt 
from what happened at Tawelfan 
for the purpose of safeguarding the 
Council and residents against such 
failings in care in future 

HASCAS/BCUHB/Nicola 
Stubbins 

By SCVCG 
October 2015 

Update following conclusion of 
inquiry undertaken by the 
National Crime Agency in to 
historic abuse in North Wales 
Children’s’ Care Homes 

To update the Committee of the 
outcome of the National Crime 
Agency (NCA) investigation in to the 
abuse of children in the care of the 
former Clwyd County Council, and to 
determine whether any procedures 
require revision. 

Determination of whether any of 
the Council’s safeguarding policies 
and procedures need to be revised 
in light of the NCA’s findings 

Nicola Stubbins November 
2012 

 
 
For future years 
 

     

     

 
 
Information/Consultation Reports 
 

Information / 
Consultation 

Item 
(description / 

title) 

Purpose of report Author Date 
Entered 

     

 
27/03/17 - RhE 

T
udalen 36



Partnerships Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Plan  Appendix 1 

 
Note for officers – Committee Report Deadlines 
 

Meeting Deadline Meeting Deadline Meeting Deadline 

      

22 June 8 June 14 September 31 August 2 November 19 October 

 
Partnerships Scrutiny Work Programme.doc 

T
udalen 37



M
ae tudalen hw

n yn fw
riadol w

ag



 

Atodiad 2 

Ffurflen Gynnig ar gyfer Rhaglen Gwaith i’r Dyfodol Archwilio 
 

 
ENW'R PWYLLGOR ARCHWILIO 
 

 

 
AMSERLEN I'W HYSTYRIED 
 

 

 
TESTUN   
 

 

 
Beth sydd angen ei graffu arno (a 
pham)? 
 

 
 
 

 
Ydi’r mater yn un o bwys i 
drigolion/busnesau lleol? 
 

 
YDI/NAC YDI 

 
Ydi craffu yn gallu dylanwadu ar bethau 
a’u newid?  
(Os 'ydi' nodwch sut rydych chi’n meddwl y 
gall craffu ddylanwadu neu newid pethau) 
 

 
[...]
 the 
WAST attend – both 
updates therefore 
provisionally scheduled for 
presentation to 
Communities Scrutiny 
Committee on 19 October 
2017 

 6. 7.  Launch of 
Consultation on 
Conwy & 
Denbighshire PSB’s 
Well-being 
Assessment 

RESOLVED that the above observations and the following 
recommendations be reported to the Public Service Board in 
response to the consultation on the Well-being Assessment: 

(i) subject to the above observations,  endorses the 
approach taken in developing the Well-being 
Assessment and the ideas for its future use; 

(ii) that the data included within the Well-being 
Assessment be updated on a regular basis, and that 
all PSB partner organisations be recommended to 
use the information contained within the Well-being 

The Committee’s 
observations have been 
forwarded to the PSB prior 
to its meeting on 27 March. 
 
Officers have been 
requested to compile an 
Executive 
Summary/Overview of the 
Well-being Assessment 

T
udalen 43



Assessment as the basis for their future strategic 
planning activities; 

(iii) confirmed that members had read, understood and 
taken account of the Well-being Impact Assessment 
(Appendix 1) as part of their consideration; and 

(iv) that an Executive Summary of the Well-being 
Assessment be written to provide an overview of its 
purpose and contents, and that a programme of 
training events and material on the principles and 
requirements of the Well-being of Future Generations 
(Wales) Act 2015, including the purpose and 
importance of the Well-being Assessment, be 
arranged and delivered to all Councillors post the May 
2017 Local Authority elections. 

and to draw-up a training 
programme for councillors, 
post the local authority 
elections, on the 
requirements of the Act 
and on purpose and 
importance of the 
Assessment 

 

T
udalen 44


	Rhaglen
	2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD
	4 COFNODION Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF
	5 DATBLYGU CYLLIDEBAU CYFUN IECHYD A GOFAL CYMDEITHASOL.
	Pooled Budgets Report 060417 App

Minutes of the meeting


 

PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Partnerships Scrutiny Committee held in Conference Room 
1a, County Hall, Ruthin on Thursday, 6 April 2017 at 9.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones (Chair), Pat Jones, Gwyneth Kensler, 
Arwel Roberts and Huw Williams. 
 
Lead Member Councillor Bobby Feeley attended at the request of the Committee 
 
Observer: Councillor Meirick Lloyd Davies and Councillor Bobby Feeley 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Corporate Director: Communities (NS), Head of Finance (RW), Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
(RE), and Committee Administrator (SJ) 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Pete Prendergast and 
Bill Tasker 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No urgent matters. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Partnerships Scrutiny Committee held on 02 March 2017 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of Partnerships Scrutiny Committee on 02 March 
2017 be received and approved as a correct record.  
 

5 DEVELOPMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE POOLED BUDGETS  
 
Introducing the report (previously circulated)  the Corporate Director:  Communities 
(Statutory Director of Social Services) informed the Committee that the work 
underway to develop regional pooled budgets for North Wales, under the direction 
of the North Wales Regional Partnership Board (NWRPB), was still very much in its 
infancy.  Whilst Section 33 of the National Health Service (Wales) Act 2006 had 
created a legislative framework to facilitate the creation of pooled health and social 
care budgets, these provisions had not been widely used.  Consequently, the 



Welsh Government (WG) had in Section 9 of the Social Services and Well-being 
(Wales) Act 2014 made regulations requiring the establishment of pooled budgets 
for specific functions, these being: 
 

 Care home accommodation 

 Family support functions; and 

 Functions exercised jointly as a result of an assessment carried out under 
Section 14 of the 2014 Act, or any plan prepared under Section 14A of the 
same Act. 

 
If appropriate pooled budgets could also be established to meet the costs of 
delivering other joint health and social care services. 
 
Whilst the requirement to establish pooled budgets for family support functions and 
jointly exercised functions had come into effect from 6 April 2016, the pooled 
budget for care home accommodation functions would not become mandatory until 
1 April 2018.  Agreements were already in place to facilitate the delivery of joint 
services in areas such as Integrated Family Support Services, the North Wales 
(Central) service covered Conwy and Denbighshire.  This practice would just need 
to be formalised in a legal agreement.   The Corporate Director explained that work 
was currently underway to establish which services, outside of the mandatory 
pooled budget services, could potentially benefit from a pooled budget approach.  
Whilst the Health Board and local authorities were required by law to develop 
pooled budgets for the specified service areas, other organisations were not 
precluded from being partners in a pooled budget.  However, the driver for 
integration and pooled budgets should be needs identified within local Population 
Needs Assessments.  The NWRPB had established a Regional Pooled Budgets 
Project Group to develop a North Wales Integration Agreement for the approval of 
all six local authorities in the region and the Health Board.  At present the Project 
Group, chaired by Denbighshire’s Director of Social Services and supported by the 
Council’s Section 151 officer and Deputy Monitoring Officer, was exploring a 
number of areas for their suitability for pooled budget arrangements, as well as the 
viability of including current pooled budgets within future formal arrangements i.e. 
equipment stores etc.  
 
Options on how best to deliver and govern ‘pooled budgets’ were currently being 
tested and quality assured by applying them to smaller budget commitment areas.  
The results of this options appraisal would be presented to the NWRPB at its 
meeting in June 2017, for it to determine how best to proceed.  For care home 
accommodation pooled budget purposes individuals’ health and social care needs 
would be subject to the same assessment processes as at present.  A pilot project 
was due to be undertaken in Gwynedd to test out the legal aspects of care home 
accommodation pooled budget arrangements.   Legal aspects would be subject to 
thorough testing with a view to ensuring that one or more partners were not able to 
over utilise the pooled budget to alleviate their own budgetary pressures.  To 
safeguard against such practices robust governance arrangements would need to 
be established and embedded if pooled budgets were to realise their full potential.  
Despite the need to ensure that all safeguards were robust prior to the 
establishment of pooled budgets the concept behind their establishment were 



commendable, as their creation would secure more buying power for 
commissioning bodies whilst at the same time focussing on the citizen’s needs. 
 
The Lead Member for Social Care (Adults and Children’s Services) highlighted to 
the Committee that the WG’s recent White Paper ‘Reforming local government:  
Resilient and renewed’ emphasised the need to work effectively on a regional basis 
to deliver quality services with a greater focus on prevention rather than 
intervention.  The UK Parliament’s Health Committee was currently examining the 
effectiveness of NHS England’s ‘Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STPs)’ 
and their success in keeping people healthier for longer and improving their care.  
Whilst Denbighshire was proactively embracing this change in approach there was 
still some way to travel on the transition journey. 
 
Responding to members’ questions officers advised that: 
 

 All services delivered via pooled budgets would require to conform to the 
new Welsh language standards.  From a procurement basis a regional 
‘pooled budget’ would improve the buying power and widen the procurement 
base for specialist services in the service-user’s language of choice; 

 Quality monitoring and regulation of service delivery would continue to apply 
as at present; 

 They would not enter into any ‘pooled budget’ contract that would 
compromise current service quality.  Wherever possible the aim would be to 
continually improve services and deliver better outcomes for the individuals 
concerned; and 

 One of the key areas which would require clarification as part of any pooled 
budget agreement would be to have clear arrangements in place for end of 
year surplus/deficit budgets, their utilisation/funding. 

 
Members thanked officers for explaining the pooled budgets concept and its 
associated risks to the Committee.  At the conclusion of the discussion the 
Committee: 
 
Resolved:   
 

(i) to confirm that, as part of its consideration, it had read, understood and 
taken account of the Well-being Impact Assessment (appendix 1); 

(ii) it had noted the scale of resource expended across the region on 
services for older people, some of which may form the basis of 
future pooled budget arrangements; 

(iii)noted the issues and risks highlighted from a financial governance 
perspective which would need to be evaluated;  

(iv) it had considered the resource requirements needed to complete 
the above within the timescales set out in the Act and potential 
costs and funding sources to deliver it; 

(v) that a report be presented to members in September 2017 outlining 
local arrangements already in place for setting, governance and 
utilisation of pooled budgets in relation to the provision of social 
care equipment; and 



(vi) that a further report be presented to members in November 2017 on 
the progress made in relation to developing pooled health and 
social care budgets, including proposed pooled budget models.  

 
6 NORTH WALES SAFEGUARDING BOARDS  

 
The Corporate Director:  Communities in response to the Committee’s request 
following consideration of the regional Safeguarding Boards first Annual Report in 
mid-2016, gave a verbal progress report on a number of issues raised by the 
Committee at that time.  She advised that the first annual report, since adult 
safeguarding had been placed on the same statutory footing as the safeguarding of 
children, had been produced jointly by the North Wales Safeguarding Children’s 
Board (NWSCB) and the North Wales Safeguarding Adults Board (NWSAB) and 
published as one report.  However, in future both boards would be required to 
publish separate reports. 
 
During her presentation the Corporate Director informed the Committee that: 
 

 Denbighshire was now the host authority for the business functions of both 
Safeguarding Boards as well as all other regional social services 
collaborative projects.  All vacant posts had been subject to a recruitment 
campaign.  Nevertheless, there would always be vacant posts at some point 
in time due to staff moving on.  As Safeguarding posts were regional 
specialist posts, the majority of which required Welsh language skills in 
addition to other specialist skills, the pool of potential applicants was 
smaller.  Recruitment into one post could potentially lead to a vacancy 
elsewhere.  At present, following the departure of the Business Manager to a 
post elsewhere, a temporary Business Manager was in place pending the 
recruitment of a permanent post holder; 

 Finance for the Boards’ work for both the 2016/17 and 2017/18 had been 
agreed.  However, there was some uncertainty in relation to future funding 
due to the fact that the Board had built up some reserves with a view to 
cover potential shortfalls.  From 2018 onwards partner organisations’ 
financial contributions towards the Boards’ finances would be set as per a 
formula set out in Regulations; 

 All regional and sub-regional groups etc. established by the Safeguarding 
Boards had specified terms of reference.  Membership of those groups were 
subject to change based on the nature of the work they were tasked to 
undertake at any specific time; 

 The independent chair of the Child Practice Review Group had been a 
voluntary (3rd) sector employee.  As that person had recently retired the 
chair’s role would be reviewed; 

 With respect to the standardisation of policies, protocols and procedures in 
relation to elected home education the Regional Safeguarding Children’s 
Board was of the view that the WG had not given adequate support to local 
authorities and Boards in this particular area of work.  The NWSCB did not 
have concerns about those children who were registered with local 
authorities as ‘elected home educated pupils’ their concerns lay with the 
ones who were not known to the authorities.  Citing a recent tragic case in 
Pembrokeshire members were requested, as part of their Corporate 



Safeguarding responsibilities role, to report to Social Services any cases 
they were uneasy about; 

 Denbighshire’s Chief Executive had been appointed as the Chair of the Child 
Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Executive Group; 

 The NWSAB did not have the powers to report on care home non-
compliance matters to Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales 
(CSSIW) 

 Regular training on child and adult protection awareness was provided to all 
staff who had patient/client contact, be they care, health, Police or other 
staff.  Specialist training was provided to those who required specific skills in 
a particular area; 

 Board members were not remunerated for their roles on the Boards, they 
were salaried for their regular employment duties.  It was only the Boards’ 
Business Unit staff that were salaried.  Some Board Members served on 
both the NWSCB and the NWASB, the objective of this was to ensure that all 
areas of concern were covered and none were missed;  

 Board members’ attendance at meetings and their organisations’ 
commitment to the Boards’ work was closely monitored; and 

 Modern day slavery was a problem in North Wales as in other regions of the 
UK, albeit a hidden problem as a recent incident in Flintshire had 
highlighted.  Local knowledge and intelligence was crucial in identifying such 
incidents. 

 
Responding to members’ questions the Corporate Director advised that: 
 

 The Council’s current policy with respect to Disclosure and Barring Service 
(DBS) checks for county councillors was that they were a requirement for 
councillors who served as school governors and some other specified 
duties.  They were not mandatory for all county councillors; 

 Welsh language skills were regarded as advantageous skills for social care 
posts both in Denbighshire and regionally, for some posts they were an 
essential requirement; 

 All complaints relating to child or adult protection were dealt with by the 
Director of Social Services.  HR would refer any such cases reported via the 
Council’s Whistleblowing Policy for investigation through the appropriate 
child or adult protection procedure; and 

 It was unlikely that parents would elect to educate their child(ren) at home 
solely for the purpose of being able to take them on family holidays during 
‘term’ time, and consequently not incur a Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN). There 
were usually valid reasons why parents elected to educate children at home. 

 
Members thanked the Corporate Director for her update and for answering their 
questions.  It was: 
 
Resolved: - to receive the report on the progress made to date with the 
development of the regional Safeguarding Boards and their work to 
safeguard vulnerable children and adults in Denbighshire. 
 
 



 
At this juncture (10.50 a.m.) there was a 15 minute break. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 11.05 a.m.  
 
7 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
A copy of a report by the Scrutiny Co-ordinator, which requested the Committee to 
review and agree its Forward Work Programme and provided an update on the 
relevant issues, had been circulated with the papers for the meeting. 
 
A copy of the “Member’s proposal form” template had been included at Appendix 2, 
Cabinet’s Forward Work Programme had been included as Appendix 3, and a table 
summarising recent Committee resolutions and advising on progress with their 
implementation had been attached at Appendix 4. 
 
The Committee confirmed its draft Forward Work Programme for future meetings 
and the following additions were agreed:- 
 
14 September 2017- 
Local arrangements for existing Pooled Budgets. 
 
02 November 2017-  
Regional Pooled Budgets 
 
RESOLVED that subject to the above, the Forward Work Programme be approved. 
 

8 FEEDBACK FROM COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVES  
 
No feedback. 
 
As the meeting was the Committee’s last scheduled meeting prior to the local 
authority elections the Chair thanked members for their contribution to its work 
during the current Council’s term of office.  She wished all members who were 
seeking re-election well in the forthcoming elections and conveyed the Committee’s 
gratitude to officers who had supported the Committee’s work throughout the above 
period. 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.25 a.m. 
 


